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Overview
The Center for Legal Education (CLE) of the New Mexico State Bar Foundation is a self-
sustaining, nonprofit entity dedicated to providing high quality, affordable, professional training
and education programs to the legal community. Live credit options include live seminars, video
webcasts, video replays and teleseminars. Self-study credit options include on-demand streaming
videos from your computer and DVDs. CLE receives no subsidy from membership licensing fees.

CLE Credit Information
New Mexico
CLE will file New Mexico attorney CLE credits with the New Mexico Supreme Court MCLE
Board within 30 days following programs. Credits for live programs and video replays are
based on the attendee sign-in sheets at the registration desk. Credits for teleseminar and online
courses—video webcasts and on-demand streaming videos—are based on phone call and website
attendance reports accessed by staff. Certificates of attendance are not necessary. Credits for DVD
courses must be filed by attendees.

Other States and Paralegal Division
CLE will provide certificates of attendance upon request. Attendees are responsible for forwarding
certificates to the organizations to which they belong.

Center for Legal Education
New Mexico State Bar Foundation
P.O. Box 92860
Albuquerque, NM 87199-2860
505-797-6020 or 1-800-876-6227
cleonline@nmbar.org
www.nmbar.org
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Purpose and Use of Materials
These materials reflect the opinions of the authors and/or the reference sources cited and are not necessarily the
opinions of the Center for Legal Education (CLE) of the New Mexico State Bar Foundation (NMSBF), the State Bar of
New Mexico (SBNM), or any Division, Committee or Section thereof. They were prepared to furnish the participants
with a general discussion of certain specific types of legal issues and problems commonly incurred in connection
with representing clients in matters related to the subject of these materials. The issues selected for comment, and the
comment concerning the issues selected, are not intended to be all-inclusive in scope, nor a definitive expression of
the substantive law of the subject matters.

The issues discussed herein are intended as illustrative of the types of issues which can arise in the course of
representation and are not intended to address, nor do they address the broad range of substantive issues which could
potentially arise in the scope of such representation.

The authors/speakers suggest that careful independent consideration, to include a review of more exhaustive reference
sources, be undertaken in representation of a client regarding this subject, and therefore the practitioner should not
solely rely upon these materials presented herein.

No representation or warranty is made concerning the application of the legal or other principles discussed by CLE
instructors or authors to any specific fact situation, nor is any prediction made concerning how any particular judge,
or other official, will interpret or apply such principles. The proper interpretation or application of these materials is a
matter for the considered judgment of the individual practitioner, and therefore CLE, NMSBF and SBNM disclaim all
liability.

Disclaimer :
Publications of the Center for Legal Education of the NMSBF and the SBNM are designed to provide accurate
and current information with regard to the subject matter covered as of the time each publication is printed and
distributed. They are intended to help attorneys and other professionals maintain their professional competence.
Publications are sold with the understanding that CLE, NMSBF and SBNM are not engaged in rendering legal,
accounting, or other professional advice. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the service of a
competent professional should be sought. Attorneys using CLE, NMSBF and SBNM publications in dealing with
specific legal matters should also research the original source of authority cited in these publications.

© Copyright 2017 by
Center for Legal Education of the New Mexico State Bar Foundation

The Center for Legal Education of the NMSBF owns the copyright to these materials. Permission is hereby granted
for the copying of individual pages or portions of pages of this by photocopy or other similar processes, or by manual
transcription, by or under the direction of licensed attorneys for use in the practice of law. Otherwise, all rights
reserved, and no other use is permitted which will infringe the copyright without the express written consent of the
Center for Legal Education of the NMSBE.

Photo Release
The majority of CLE programs are videotaped for later showings and are webcast over the Internet. In addition, a
State Bar photographer may take photos of participants. These photos are for NMSBF and SBNM use only and may
appear in publications and on the website. Your attendance constitutes consent for videotaping, photographing and its
subsequent usage.
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ETHICS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
STATE BAR OF NEW MEXICO
DECEMBER 18, 2017

I MOCK MEETING AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MINUTES
FINALIZED MATTERS (CONFIRM DISTRIBUTION)

Request of Garcia (2016-Z) - Informal Opinion issued in October. The requesting lawyer
has not asked that the opinion not be distributed. MATTER IS COMPLETE.

PENDING MATTERS

None

NEW MATTERS
Request of Thistlewhite (2017-A)
Request of Miranda (2017-B)
Request of Friend (2017 C)
Request of Squirrel (2017- D)
Request of Short (2017 - E)
Request of Concerned (2017 - F-1 and F-2)
Request of Kravitz (2017- G)
Request of Deepwater (2017 — H)
Request of Nofatte (2017 -1)
OTHER MATTERS
New Members

ADJOURN



STATE BAR OF NEW MEXICO
ETHICS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
INFORMAL ETHICS ADVISORY OPINION

INFORMAL OPINION:  2017-
DATE: _,2017

TOPIC:

RULES IMPLICATED:  16-__ ;16-__ ... NMRA (2017)

DISCLAIMER: The Ethics Advisory Committee of the State Bar of New Mexico
("Committee") is constituted for the purpose of advising inquiring lawyers on the application of
the New Mexico Rules of Professional Conduct in effect at the time the opinion is issued ("Rules")
to the specific facts as supplied by the inquiring lawyer. The Committee does not investigate the
facts supplied by the lawyer and they are assumed to be accurate and complete. The Committee
does not render opinions on matters of substantive law. Lawyers are cautioned that should the
Rules subsequently be revised, or different facts be presented, a different conclusion may be
appropriate. The Committee's opinions are advisory only, and are not binding on the inquiring
lawyer, the disciplinary board, or any tribunal. The statements expressed in this opinion are the
consensus of the Committee members who considered the request.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:!
1.
2.

SHORT ANSWERS:

1. Yes/No/Maybe.
2. Yes/No/Maybe.

FACTS PRESENTED:

ANALYSIS:

CONCLUSION:

The Committee has provided its opinion on the application of the Rules of Professional Conduct to
the questions presented. However, the Committee does not opine on the application of other rules
of the Supreme Court of New Mexico or substantive law, which should be considered and may
have significant impact on the matters raised.
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Dear Ethics Advisory Committee:

I’'m in a bit of a quandary and it has been weighing heavily on me the past 8 days and nights. A friend of
mine suggested that | run this by you.

As background, | represent the plaintiff in a civil suit; my client (I'll call him Nick) is a kind, jolly, elderly
gentleman who does not have a malicious bone in his body. His suit is, of course, entirely justified.

The other party is represented by Scrooge, Antiochus and Grinch. They have filed numerous completely
unfounded counterclaims against my client. They should know better. That firm has been around since
1966. In my view, it is beyond debate that the counterclaims are baseless and are an unethical attempt
to scare or embarrass my client with the idea of forcing him to drop the suit.

My questions are:

1. Has Scrooge committed a violation of Rule 11?
2. Has Scrooge violated the Rules of Professional Conduct?
3. Dol have an ethical obligation to report them to the disciplinary board?

Your assistance is greatly appreciated.
Yours truly,

Ignatius Thistlewhite
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Dear Ethics Advisory Committee:

I am an assistant district attorney. In a case I'm handling, we have come across inculpatory evidence
that is not needed to prosecute a claim against a criminal defendant, but is inculpatory nonetheless. We
have shared all exculpatory evidence with the defendant’s counsel. | am concerned about protecting
the witnesses who provided this additional information. Am | obligated under the Rules of Professional
Conduct to provide this additional, but unnecessary, inculpatory evidence?

Thanks for your assistance,

Brady Miranda
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Dear Ethics People:

I have been a government attorney for the past ten years and want to open my own criminal defense
practice here. | know all of the judges and consider many of them to be friendly acquaintances, if not
friends. | have formed a professional corporation. For the foreseeable future, | plan to practice solo,
but someday I hope to have other lawyers working with me. My question is, which of the following law
firm names are acceptable under the Rules of Professional Conduct under this current plan?

The Amigo Law Firm

Mike’s Law Firm

The Friend Law Firm

Friend & Associates

Friend of the Court Law Firm

®op oo

Thanks!

Michael A. Friend
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Dear Ethics Committee:

I am very concerned about a situation that involves my trust account. Last week, | met with a new
client, Boris Badenov, who wanted me to file a suit against a former business partner, Natasha Fatale,
for conversion of rights to a time machine prototype. | required a $10,000 retainer, which Boris
promptly provided by check on his account with the Central Bank of Pottsylvania. | promptly deposited
the check in my trust account late on Friday afternoon. Early (like at the crack of dawn) on Monday,
Boris showed up at the office and proudly announced that he and Natasha had resolved the issue and
that he needed his money back pronto (by noon) so that he could invest in a once in a lifetime
opportunity (a feature length movie on interactions between moose and flying squirrels in Minnesota). |
authorized a wire transfer to Boris’ bank account in Lagos immediately.

Unfortunately, a few days later | received notice from my trust account bank that the original check
from Boris bounced. What do | do? By the way, | had $11,000 in my trust account before | deposited
Boris’ check, so thankfully my check to Boris did not result in a NSF notice to the Disciplinary Board!

Help!

Rocket J. Squirrel
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Dear Ethics Committee:

I need help. Last month, two close friends of mine (Steve and Chevy) approached me about helping
them with a large real estate transaction. They assured me that they had agreed to all important terms,
and that if they had overlooked anything, they could certainly work it out. But, they wanted me to draft
a sales agreement just to keep everything legal. Everything was going fine until a little issue arose over
environmental liability. Steve, the current owner, had operated a laundry and oil change business on
the property. Chevy wanted some assurance that Steve would step in if any environmental issues
related to that crept up. There was no agreement between them. Now, they each want me to
represent them in negotiating the issue, because we’re all friends and if anyone can help them resolve
this, | am the one who could. What should | do?

Martine Short
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| I have been a lawyer, and with my firm, for the past twelve months. My supervising lawyer is a well
respected attorney, with years of practice. | have learned a lot about practicing law, collegiality,
relations with clients and the courts. |idolize her in a lot of ways. However, ....

Dear Ethics Advisory Committee:

Fact Pattern 1: recently, her son died unexpectedly. I've noticed that she has a strong smell of
alcohol present since he died. She has been late for several hearings, depositions and client meetings.
Last week, | was at court for a hearing that she and | were going to handle together. 10 minutes after
the scheduled start time, the judge asked me where my supervising lawyer was and excused me to give
her a call. | called her, she told me, “Tell the judge | got caught behind a really bad accident, I'm on my
way and am very sorry.” | passed that on to the judge, even though I was pretty certain there was no
accident on the highway. The judge was willing to move on to other hearings until my supervising lawyer
arrived. What should I do?

Fact Pattern 2: on Monday, | went into her office to talk about the upcoming week, which is our
modus operandi. This time, it was different. She did not remember any of the cases we were working
on together, status, upcoming depositions, discovery, nothing. What should | do?

| Thank you, and please keep this very confidential,

I.B. Concerned
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Hi Ethics Folks,

IDK where to start, but here goes. A guy texted me last week about possible representation. We
exchanged about a 1000 text messages, and then talked on the phone. He started talking about being
stalked by people from Jupiter, wearing aluminum hats, and other craziness. | eventually told him that |
was not a good fit for him which he seemed to accept. That night, | got on a practice area listserv |
belong to and warned my colleagues about this guy, basically telling them about all the stuff he told me
(clearly crazy stuff) and warning them that if they accepted a call from him, they would likely be on the
line for at least an hour. One of the other lawyers on the listserv contacted me and suggested that
making that post wasn’t such a good idea. Is he right?

Gladys Kravitz
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Dear Committee Pegple:

| am the subject of a disciplinary complaint involving a former client, Kevin Klient. In the course of
conducting my own defense of the complaint, | properly noticed the deposition of an adverse witness,
Magnum Piyi, who used to work for me as an assistant. Over the course of his former employment with
me and through the disciplinary process, | became convinced that Magnum is a compulsive liar.

Magnum was going to testify about my activities associated with the complaint | filed for Klient. |
decided that Magnum would probably only testify truthfully if forced to do so. | found several blank
CDs, and marked them as “Recorded Conversations between Barrister and Magnum regarding Klient”
and placed the CDs in clear sight of Magnum.

In the course of the deposition, | took the liberty to...

®  Caution Magnum that failure to testify truthfully would expose him to penalties of
perjury

B |mply that the CDs could be used to impeach Tort’s testimony and might be
embarrassing

| was able to obtain truthful testimony through this tactic. At the end of the deposition, one of the
lawyers present asked if he could obtain a copy of the CDs. | explained to him that the CDs were blank.
He indicated that he felt he needed to file a complaint with the Disciplinary Board because of my use of
this tactic, but as | explained to him, “My bluff worked!”

So, do | need to be concerned? If so, can | just apologize to Magnum or is there something else | should
do?

Respectfully,

Barbara N. Deepwater
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I am an associate at Tweedledee & Associates. | was present when my supervising attorney, Jack Sprat,
was conducting a pre-deposition interview of our firm’s client, Mike Mayhem, with regard to an accident
in which Mike’s unoccupied parked car rolled into a bus stop injuring five people. In the course of the
discussion, Mike stated that his mechanic had warned him about the ineffective parking brake and faulty
gear box. Jack stated, first to me, “Ignore that, junior, that is if you want to keep your job,” and then to
Mike, “Hmm, you may want to think really hard about that, because if that’s true, it could be harmful to
your defense. Mike replied, “Oh, no! You know what, I'm mistaken, my mechanic never mentioned
those things.” The next week, | was sent by Jack to defend Mike’s deposition. At his deposition, when
asked whether he had ever been advised as to safety issues involving his car, Mike answered, “Never,
not even once.” | didn’t know what to do, so | didn’t do anything. Do | need to do anything now?

Hello,

Help me,

Jason Nofatte
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